Res 18136 |

AMENDMENT NO. 1
To
AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES
For
“IMPROVEMENTS TO LEE’S SUMMIT ROAD, ANDERSON DRIVE TO U.S. 40 HwY”
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3122; FEDERAL PROJECT NO. STP-3301 (454)

This Agreement Amendment is made by and between HNTB Corporation, hereinafter
called “Engineer” or “Consu?znt”, and the County of Jackson, Missouri, hereinafter

called “County”, this day of ZZELA(Q 2013,

Whereas, it is the mutual desire of the parties hereto to amend the Agreement, entered into
on the March 3, 2010, by Resolution #17197, hereinafter called the “Original Agreement”,

Therefore, it is hereby agreed that the Original Agreement be amended as follows:
ARTICLE I- ADDITIONAL SERVICES:

The following items as described herein and summarized on attached Exhibits A&B are
additional services to be provided by the Engineer:

1) Extend schedule that was outlined in the Original Agreement;

2) Attend additional planning meetings with MoDOT personnel;

3) Modify current bidding documents to comply with MoDOT standards so that project
construction can be let and administered by MoDOT (field inspection by County
personnel);

4) Perform additional design as required to extend the project limits 500’ on the north
end of Lee’s Summit Road and make changes in the pavement thickness throughout;
and,

5) Design water main changes and upgrades within the project limits and incorporate
water main construction in the project plans. The cost for water main design will be -
divided equally between Kansas City and Jackson County.

ARTICLE II - PERIOD OF SERVICE:

The Period of Service for both the Original Agreement and this Amendment No. 1 shall
be through completion of construction of the improvements. All other services and
deliverables not described herein shall remain as stated in the Original Agreement.

ARTICLE IIT - PAYMENTS TO ENGINEER:

The paymént provision shall be revised as described below:

AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT 1 F | L E D 02/11/13

APR 15 2013

MARY JO SPINO
COUNTY CLERK




IMPROVEMENTS TO LEE’S SUMMIT ROAD, PROJECT NO. 3122
PROJECT LIMITS MODIFICATION

‘ ; New North End Project
. _ (South entrance to QT)
‘ i : : . e

Original North End
Project (48" Terr.)

Blye River

e e s \A.!h
Begin 3-Lane Widening (450°
south of Anderson Dr.)

Begin Ditch Improvements
(Entrance to KCP&L Substation)

2/6/13




COUNTY will pay not-to-exceed fee of $224,706 as compensation for required
additional services, including expenses, as set forth in the attached Engineer’s Proposals

Exhibits A&B, and outlined below:

Modification of current roadway plans (Exhibit A) $94,350
Design of water main improvements (Exhibit B) $130,356
TOTAL Not-To-Exceed Fee $224,706

All payments to the Engineer for these Additional Services shall be made in conformance
with the payment terms in the Original Agreement.

ARTICLE IV — ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A Scope of Services For Additional Roadway Design Services on Lee’s
Summit Road
Exhibit B Scope of Services for Water Main Relocations

This amendment will be deemed a part of, and be subject to, all terms and conditions of
the Original Agreement. Except as modified above, the Existing Agreement will remain
in full force and effect.

AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT 2 02/11/13



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Jackson County, Missouri, has caused these presents to be
executed in its behalf by its duly authorized agent; and the Engineer has hereunto set its

hand and seal.

Appgoved by: Recommended by:
-

Michael Sander Larry J. Schgfl, #.E.

County Executive Director of Public Works

Approved to f012;hiZ /? ;%f:y of _@/Zl,p ,20_ /3

County CHunsefw [ ATTEST BY:

B//b\‘”\ Clerk of th ¥y Legislature
/ Engineer érkortne unty Leg

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the
appropriation to which this Agreement is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise
unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet

the obligation of $ 5224' 10, °° which is hereby authorized.
leeilrz0z (T zaitlomma
DateY Finance Director

Account Code ()[f)/ -1540 - K070 [540&)0/300’

Tax ID #

AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT 3 02/27/13




Res. 18136

SCOPL OF SERVICES

" For additional roadway design services on Lee’s Summit Road
Project No.: Jackson County # 3122 / Federal Aid Project STP-3301(454)

AMMENDMENT DESCRIPTION

The following Scope of Work describes the requested additioha! Deslgn Professional services associated
with improvements to Lee’s Summit Road from 1400 feet south of Anderson Drive, north to 500 feet

south of US 40 Highway.

This amendment consists of design services for additional effort not requested in the oiiginal engineering
contract between Jackson County and HNTB. The County’s request for additional services has been
triggered by the following changes to assumptions of project delivery and schedule within the current

agreement:

e Jackson County will transfer to MoDOT the role of “agency in charge” of administering and
 letting the construction contract, By transferring this role to MoDOT, the construction plans
prepared by HNTB will now need to be modified to MoDOT format for select and specific
elements of the project, The plan set In its entirety will not be modified into MoDOT format
plans. However, the bid items and specifications will need to be in MoDOT format. The project
manual and specifications prepared by HNTB will now need to follow more of a MoDOT
format, rather than a previously assumed County bid,

» Time extension to the original contract. The schedule of completion for the design phase has
extended beyond the schedule established in the original engineering contract. Under the current
agreement, the construction. plans were to be completed September I, 2011, 1t is now our
understanding that the date for letting the construction project will now be in October 2013, As
a result of the extension to the design and construction schedule, HNTB is requesting:

o A schedule extension,
"7~ o Compensation for additional project management, meetings, and coordination required

with Jackson County, MoDOT,KCMO and utilities thru the time extension period.
HNTB is requesting compensation for these duties for the time period of June 2012 thru

October 2013, :

» Jackson County in conjunction with Kansas City, MO and MoDOT has decided to adjust the
project limits, The south project limits remain unchanged, but the full roadway section is to be
shifted approximately 850 feet to the north to station 112+00 with limited entrance and ditch
improvements south of this point. The north project limits are to be shifted approximately 500
feet north to roadway station 179£00. Furthermore, per Kansas City’s request, Jackson County
has requested HNTB to modify the roadway pavement section to match the City’s latest standard
sectlon without geogrid. Making these changes at this stage of the project will require
considerable rework as identified in the task breakout below.

* Jackson County has requested other miscellaneous engineering tasks outside the scope of
’ services for the original agreement, These tasks are included within the scope of services and
fee estimate for this amendment. The tasks include specific engineering and design tasks, as
requested by the County, or tasks requested by MoDOT due to the County’s transfer of “agency
in charge” of construction administration. . '

Attachment A — Page |




AMENDMENT TASKS

Additional Roadway design tasks

I, Assemble KCMO, County, and APWA standard drawings (for non-MoDOT bid items) and
insert into current plan set (roadway, drainage, traffic control, erosion control)

2. Add MoDOT job number to 90% complete plans.

3. Coordination with MoDOT for adjacent project Traffic Control/Sequencing Plans, Assumes no

changes in currently designed traffic control/sequencing plans, but coordination on timing of the

sequencing plans prepared to ensure that no conflicts or traffic sequencing issues will be created
by construction of the intersection of US 40 & Lee’s Summit Road.

4. Revise rondway typical sections, grading model, cross sections and quantities for change in
pavement section, Assumes using 2” Type 3 AC Surface on 9” Type | AC Base on 6” Type 5
Apggregate Base on 6" compacted suitable soil (no modification)

5. Design and plan revisions due to changing project limits. Includes revislons to the following
sheets; title, alignment, typicals, demolition, roadway plan/profile, side street/driveway/
intersection details, storm sewer profiles, pavement marking, signing, lighting, traffic control,
erosion control and cross sections. Also includes revising quantities accordingly '

Additional Drainage design tasks
Design Modifications to trapezoidal channel between 52nd and. S4th Street

Modify ditch geometry from original design, Modifications requested by County to increase earthwork
(cut), 2 yr, storm "pilot channel” for low flow conditions.

I, Design trapezoidal ditch with 2-yr storm low flow channel, .
2. Hydraulic design of "pilot channel". Layout of pilot channel within trapezoidal charinel,

Additional Bridge design tasks

1. Bridge pier acsthetics, coordination with preferred option, and development of details, Aesthetics of
the bridge piers as requested by the County was not originally anticipated in the original agreement,

2. Coordination with USGS regarding stream gauge attachment to new bridge.
. — 3. Coordinate and revise details and quantities to add a single 4” conduit as requested by Comcast o

Bid Items, Project Manual, and Specifications

Bid Item Modlifications
1. Coordinate with County on determination of project bid items that should be "COUNTY" or "CITY

bid items vs, "MoDOT" bid items,
2. Convert requested bid items to "MoDOT" bid item name and "MoDOT" bid item number
3. Convert requested "County" bid items to "MoDOT" special bid item number (leave bid item name as

"county")
4, Adjust notes and callouts on current plan & profile sheets, typlcals, and detalls sheets and summary

of quantity tables to reflect bid item name changes
5. Enter project bid items info MoDOT Estimator program for engineer’s estimate

Project Manual — Specifications (effort is in addition to the original scoped effort to compile technical
specifications for a County bid project)

Prepare JSP's for non-standard MoDOT Bid Items (City/County:standard items)
1. Roadway JSP's, included Traffic Management Plan JSP

Attachment A — Page 2



Rl ol

o

1.

2.

Bridge JSP's

Drainage JSP's

Landscaping/BMP/Erosion Control JSP's

Calculation and determination of Working Days estimate for the construction contract length per

MoDOT requirements, Review with County and MoDOT once initial estimate is made, Make any
adjustments per review.

Prepare bid form : )
Special conditions section, (General notes from plans, consfruction completion date, liquidated

damages, geotechnical information, permit information) _
Address MoDOT and County comments on PS&E submittal for specifications and engineer's

estimate, .

 Additional Project Coordination

Attend 4 Core Team Monthly Core Team meetings with MoDOT, County, and City. Assumes 3
hours per meeting to attend, prepare and respond as necessaty,

Meetings with KCMO Water Services. Coordination meetings and assistance with cost-sharing and
agency partnership agreement, Assumes up to three two-hour meetings and up to ten hours of
miscellaneous coordination time. :

Project management, phone calls, correspondence with Jackson County, MoDOT and KCMO.
Assumes 4 hours per month beginning in June 2012 and extending thru September 2013 lefting)
Attend additional utllity coordination meeting, Assumes 2 hour meeting plus preparation time and
preparing meeting minutes

Additional utility coordination due to longer design phase schedule

AMENDMIINT ASSUMPTIONS

1. The current roadway plans are at an approximate 90% complete stage. The plans will remain in
the same CAD format, which is not MoDOT standard. However, the scope of services does
include time to convett the current project border to a MoDOT standard border and provide the
quantity summary tables for ALL bid items, '

2. The current roadway plans will not be modified to conform to MeDOT standards related to

design content and methodology except as noted in above. Example: Plans will not be modified

to_show.phased earthwork in cross sections, cross sections at sign structures, itemized traffic
control quantities, etc. The same assumptions used for developing a County set of bid plans
with respect to engineering content and presentation will apply.

3. MoDOT will not require full size plan submittals for PS&E, final PS&E, or for bid plans,
Deliverable will be PDF format on a DVD or posted to MoDOT's FTP site.

4. No other changes to the 90% complete design plans are included except those specifically

included herein.

Antachment A —Page 3 -~



SCHEDULE

The following schedule has been developed under the time frame requirements of MoDOT's schedule
for P,S. & E. submittal and review of the road project. The schedule and milestones for the additional

services are;

January 16, 2013: Notice to Proceed

NTP-March 2013: Preparation of project manual and design plan changes/modifications.

NTP thru July 2013: Continued coordination with MoDOT and County on the preparation of

' design plan adjustments and finalization of utility coordination, MoDOT in-house design of the

US40/Lee’s Summit Road intersection, and traffic control plans
June 1, 2013: P.S.&E. Submittal to MoDOT

July 2013: Address P.S.&E. Comments

August 1,2013: Submit Bid P.S.&E. Package

Mid-September 2013: MoDOT to advertise the construction project
Mid-October 2013: Bid opening

December 2013; Begin Consfruction

April/May 2015: End Construction

Atlachment A —Page 4 .



EXHIBIT A - Scope of Services

HNTB

HNTB Job No. 49917: Improvements to Lee's Summit Road (40 Highway to Anderson Road)

Jackson County Project No. 3122

PERSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT FOR: HNTB SUMMARY

Direct Labor
Task Summary Hours Cost
Additional Roadway Deslgn Tasks 210 $22,578
Additional Dralnage Deslgn Tasks 16 $1,885
Additlonal Bridge Design Tasks 68 $8,444
Bld Items, Project Manual, and Specifications 296 $39,724
Additional Coordination 122 $20,180
SUBTOTAL (LABOR - DESIGN ONLY) 712 $92,811
HNTB DIRECT EXPENSES
BExpense Item Coat
Additional Roadway Design Tasks $1,139
Additional Drainage Design Tasks $0
Bid Items, Project Manual, and Specifications $0
Additional Coordination $400
[SOUBTOTAL (DIRECT EXPENSES) $1,539
HNTB SUBCONSULTANT EXPENSES
——— - Expense Item- — T - - Cost
$0




HNTB

HNTS Job No, 49917: Improvementa to Lee's Summit Road (40 Highway to Anderson Road)

PERSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT FOR: HNTB SUMMARY

Ttemy

Additlonal Roadway Deslgn Tasks

Principal

Stnler
Project
Munager

Sealor

Dulgn
ll:[lllm Bogloeer NI

Techalelin

TOTAL

ﬂ STy JEgH Ry 7 e SR BTl

e crcllonetvplealsections planview
filey 4yp! Honerp

Modifyd
and-quantiiies{o-sliminste-cquisiiion-from-Fra

A
L [Assemble KCMO, County, snd APWA stendard drawings {for non-MoDOT
bid ftems) and Insert [nta current planset (roadway, dralnage, Iraflic contre),
croslon conirol) i 4 10 15
2,"""|Add MoDOT Job number 1o 90% complete plans o 1 2 3
3
Coordinstlon with MoDOT for adjacent project Trafflc Cantrol/Sequenclng
Plans. Assumes no changes In ly designed iralfic control/sequencl
plans, bul coordinatlen on timing of the scquencing plans prepared (o ensure
thal no confllcis or Iraffic sequencing lssues will be ereated by construciion of
the Intersecilon of US 40/LSR .
; 6 ) 14
4 VT tonsTypleal-SoctionsGurfacing: X
1, "" “ILAI Y T !In I! P ;- I.AG‘. l" ()
sidowalicbrslisnd removals [ 0
5.
s_| llluldloaluls' P It 0‘ pll" ul dl Il
0 ] 9 0
4

" TReyias RoWdyiay avémen

T AGTESY Kaph o Seopld);

| -
1.~ |Revise Typloal Secilons 2 2 [ 8
2, | Revlse Cross Sectlons | 8 4 13
3. |Revize Quanililes 1 4 4 [

- 1, Revise Tlile Sheel, Allg. é'l'ne,eu&'lyp.chdeu L — e — 4 - 4 —
2. |Revise Demo and Roadway Plan sheels 1 [ 24 33
3. [Revise Sidestreet, Driveway & Jatersecilon plan/profite/detall sheels 1 [] 6 13
4, [Revise storm sewer design, layout and plpe profiles 1 2 16 8 27
5, |Revlse Pavement Marking, Slgning and Streed Lighting sheets 2 8 12 2
6" [Revise Trafllc Control and Eroslon Contral plans 4 [ 16 26
7, |Cross Secilons 8 4 2
8, {Revlse Quantlil 1 2 B ]
T N R N TS BN R TAL Lk
SUBTOTAL 0 19 4 81 106 210
2012-2013 LABOR BILLING RATE ($/Hour) $265.00 | $182.00 | $160.00 $130.00 $75.00
SUBTOTAL COST 40 §3,458 $640 410,530 $7,950 422,578
B 03}
ploliing/repro
milesge
[ Potal
Bxpensca 41,132




HNTB

HNTB Job No. 49917: Improvements to Lee's Summit Road (40 Highway to Anderson Road)

PERSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT FOR: HNTB SUMMARY

Seolor
Projict | Semlor Laodicape |-
Priacipal | Maoager | Boglocer | Bogluses N Axch, Techalcln TOTAL

Addittonal Dralnage Deslgn Tasks
1,

THIANGLAL - B
Modify dilch geomelry fram ailgina destgn. Modificatlons requested by
Counly o ingrease earthwork (), 2 yr slorm "pllot channel* for low floy

condlilons.
1
. Remodel traplzoldal dltch with 2-yr storm meandering fow flow channel.
1 [ ] 8
2.1 Rydraviic design of “pllot channel’, Layoul of meandoring pilol chennel
within traplzolda) channel 2 4 2 8

SUBTOTAL 0 0 3 10 0 3 16
2012-2013 LABOR BILLING RATE ($/Hour) $265.00 |9182,00 | $170,00 | $115,00 | $120.00 475,00
SUBTOTAL COST $0 $0 4510 | 41150 §0 4225 $1,805




HNTB

BNTE Job No, 49917; Improvements to Lee's Summit Road (40 Highway to Anderson Road)

PERSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT FOR: HNTB SUMMARY

Eeajor

propeet | S | mogimcerns | Bogloeer | Teshalwo

. Engloeer

Mausger : TOTAL

Ttemy

Addltlonal Bridge Deslgn Tasks

1 Bridge pler asthetlce, coordinatlon with p ferced optlon, and develop of
B 4 8 18 28
Coordination with USGS regarding streem guage allachment to new bridge,
2,  [Pravide bridge-fencing plan detall Inluding access gate for Dridge level nccess
lo siream guage, Tather than below bridge access, 16 16
i Madify bridge plans, details and quantiiles 1o add a single 4° condult as
3 requested by Comenst 2 22 24

SUBTOTAL - 6 0 0 -46 16 68

2012-2013 LABOR BILLING RATR ($/Hour) $190.00 | $174.00 | $140.00 | $124.00 $100.00

SUBTOTAL COST $1,140 $0 $0 $5,704 $1,600 $0,444




HNTB

HNTB Job No. 49917: Improvements to Lee's Summit Road (40 Highsvay to And'erwn Road)

PBRSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT FOR: HNTB SUMMARY

Bid Items, Project M

anual, and Specifications

Praclpad

Senlor

Paopct
Munages

Stalot
Hoplaggr

Dalga
Bogloyer 10

Tech.

Cluleal

Coordinate wiih Gounty on determination of project bld flems that should be

[
L COUNTY-or"GITY bid liems va."MaDOT* bd tems. 4 :
2 Convert requested bid liems o "MoDOT" bid ltem name and *MoDOT" bid 3 28 3
* [item number
'Convm tequested "County™ bid items ta "MoDOT  special bld ltem number
3 N 3 23 3l
(leave hid Item name as “county’)
Adjust notes and callouts on current plan & profile sheels, typleals, ond detalls
4 6 24 30
sheels and summary of quantlly iables (o reflect bld {tem nome changes
5 inier project bid ifems inio MaDOT Esiimatar program for engincer's 1 2 "
" Jestimate :

UBTOTAL

8]
3

e ol e s Fudi e
l;repzre J5P's for non-standaerd MoDOT Bld Jtems (Clty/Counlystenderd
_lleml) .

1, |Roadway]SP's 2 16 18

2, {Bildge}SPu " 2 8 2 12

3, |Dralnage ]SP’s 2 [] 12 18

4. Landscaping/BMP/Erosion Conlra) J5P's 2 16 18
Calculation snd delennination of Working Days estimate far the constsuction

5, - |contract length per MoDOT requlrements. Review with County snd MoDOT 6 20, 26
once Iniilal estimate Is made, Make any sdjusiments per review, .

6. |Prepare bid form i 1 4 2 7

— - ~[Spectst conditlons sectlon, (Generol niotes from plans, construeilon-—— - — —_ - -

7 pletlon date, llquldated damages, geatechntcal informatl permll 4 4 12 2 22
Informatlon)

8 |Address MoDOT and County comments on PS&E submittal for specificatlons 4 4 2 3

' |and englneers estimate. :
9 Develop "Traffic Management Plan” dacumient/ISP for project manual. a s 6
* lCaordinate with County/MoDOT an spproval of the TMP,
T SUBTQTALL - v KK 373, .
SUBTOTAL 0 41 20 206 29 0 296
2012-2013 LABOR BILLING RATE ($/Hour) $265.00 | $182.00 | $160.00 | $130.00 | $75.00 | $90.00
SUBTOTAL COST §0 $7.644 | $3.200 | 926,780 | $2,100 $0 $39,724




HNTB

HNTB Job No. 49917; Improvements to Lee's Summit Road (40 Highway to Anderson Road)

PERSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT POR: HNTB SUMMARY

Ty

Additlonal Coordinailon

Petaeipst

« Siclor Sectlon /

Peoject Frojeet
Muugn Mgy

Ginlor
Hoglnwr

Dalgn
Eagloves 1l

Teek.

TOTAL

i BB R A aoR TN

(Attend 4 Corg Team incelinga velth MoDOT, County, wnd Ciy, (wsume Y hours per manilng 12 12

2 [For rordway team onty) Mezitngs with KCMO Water Servises, Coordinalion mrctings and 1% %

" wsatstance with coit-sharing and sgency yariasahlp sgrecment

5 [Profect iiinigeincni, phon el pandince wilh jackion Couniy, MoDOT and REKIO.
Assumes 4 hanra per month beginning In Tune 2012 nd ¢atending thru Sepiember 2083 knilng) 64 64
[Aviend sdditions) Ul Ry Coordinsiin Meartng. (Assume 2 hour mig. plus prep iime snd prepaiing '

4. 4 L] 8 16
‘mteiing minsies)

5 | AddkToni] wililly coordination due i funger deslgn phase schedule . 4 2 8 14

SUBTOTAL
2012-2013 LABOR BILLING RATB ($/Hour)

SUBTOTAL COST

0 100 0 0 [ 16 122
$265.00 | $162.00 | $0.00 | $160.00 | $130.00 | $75.00
$0 $18,200 §0 50 $760 $1,200 $20,180




0Z1%

|
_

PPy adesspuet udisag
SE1S PETPRINpIy adeospre]  INGSRINNYTI NV
0c1s DIy
5918 ToomBug ulsocy
5318 TouBuy Jomeg SNIXHESTTIVOIIIDTT
- ] }
063 , jiziie)
0z15 fewpmjmsmsAOATI qqNd  INTWEKTOANT STTANT
0013 [IUTR] I[/eDIUToT,
8vIs ISR [BIITITOATT oG
sees |_mpwliwsmedg  VIINZIVINDNOLIANT
, .
74 | wepmRa],
06% Issudug
SIS I 1sutdug
018 To3mSuy Jommag/Tolewrery dseT A30TIpARSSITEIpAT
0013 UPDIIYIsy
1S | I33ULdUy
[1i 43 ' I wemdugy
PLIS TsauBug JOTeg /I5pe] yseL
061S ToFeTey 193{01g T0TURg/ISpEST 1msunredag
08§ | uepmmsr
0ZIs , Joudng mdiss
SSIS | 1amBug 1ommeg .
0418 |__PpesTimmedsq TYOINESLLOTS
| .
063 “UIIpY P3falg ey
528 | TEDmeY
o11s | meudug udissg
811$ | 1 momug ndsq
0s1$ ] »2uduy udissg
091§ , souug J0muag
7818 | _zeSemrep polazg 15
s9z8 7 edomg
LV ‘ ‘NOLLYDHISSVID

S1NKH

£102-1-£ Y3no1qy, priep ssizy

VOY LINWNS SATT - TIQTIHDS HHd ISIATY
) ﬁ



Owner:

Res. 18136

Exhibit B

SCOPE OF SERVICES FOR WATER MAIN RELOCATIONS

City of Kansas City, Mlssoun Water Ser vnces Division

Design Professional: HNTB

Project:

Water line Transmission and Distribution Relocations and Replacements -
Lee’s Summit Road

CONTRACT NO. .
Project No.; Jackson County # 3122 / Federal Aid Project STP-3301(454)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The following Scope of Work describes the Design Professional’s services associated with Water Main

Relocations on Lee’s Summit Road from a location 350 feet south of Anderson Drive to a location 500ft south
of US 40 highway, in Jackson County, Missouri.

Specific Design services will follow KCMO Water Department’s Standards and
Specifications for Water Main Extensions and Relocations, the Rules and Regulations for Water Service Lines

The project in general consists of evaluating the proposed imprcwerhents to Lee's Summit Road and determining
the extent of conflicts with existing water, which would require relocation of the facilities. The Basic Scope of
Services for this project includes prOJect administration; pick up survey, preliminary investigations, preliminary
and final design, bidding phase services, construction phase services, and preparation of constructlon drawings

for the following items of work:

Design of the relocation of the existing 24” water transmission main along the Lee’s Summit Road
roadway improvements.
Design of 12” replacement distribution main in two (2) locations along Lee’s Summit Road:

o Southern end of the roadway project to Anderson Drive.

o Station 157450 to 179+00 of the roadway project .

Design of 6” replacement distribution main in two(2) locations:
o Along Phelps Road west of Lee’s Summit Road within the project limits

o _Along Lee's Summit Road from Station 149400 to 157+50. S

For General Design Guidelines for water main relocations and abandonments, see the latest version of Rules and
The Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations, KCMO WSD Procedures for Engineers, pages 8

through 10 are incorporated herein by reference.

The basic Scope of Services for this project shall consist of Tasks 100 through 117 described below:

PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
100.

Conduct Project Administration Services. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will provide the management -

functions required to successfully complete the work, including project correspondence with the
COUNTY and CITY; consultation with the COUNTY and CITY staff; supervision and coordinatlon of
services; development of & quality control/quality assurance plan; scheduling and assignment of
personnel resources, administration and coordination of sub consultants; coordination with KCMO
Public Works Departiment, Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT) and Jackson County
Public Works; continuous monitoring of work progress; and invoicing for the work jperformed.
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will conduct an initial project meeting to clarify the COUNTY and CITY's
intended scope of work, schedule, budget requitements, and other special requirements for the project;
to review pertinent available data, and to present DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s initial work plan and

work schedule to confirm they meet the COUNTYs expectations,

12/20/2012 Exhibit A —Page 1



PRELIMINARY DESIGN

101,

102,

Conduct Field and Records Investigations, = DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will conduct field
investigations and records reviews of available information about the project site including the base
survey data, and drawings for the proposed public improvements for the Lee’s Summit Road
improvements, The geotechnical information obtained during the roadway des:gn phase will be utilized
as well. These services will include the following tasks:

A.  Preliminary Utility and Records Investigation

a. Contact utilities and gather information on location of their existing facilities and utility
requirements. Document utility contacts using the standard CITY s utility notification form,
Have utilities located and marked, . Provide CITY copies of all utility maps or drawings
relating to existing facilities received by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

b. Contact utilities and other State and local agencies concerning planned or proposed
improvements which might affect the proposed water improvements, Maintain record of

utilities contacted and information provided,

c. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall investigate .and obfain record information about the
proposed public improvement projects along Lee’s Summit Road, which could impact water

main within the project area.

d. Conduct a review mesting w1th CITY's staff upon completion of the field and records
investigations to obtain ﬂppl oval of proposed water relocations or abandonments.

e, Assume no permanent and temporary construction easements are required. All waterline
relocations-will be within the existing right of way. Design exceptions may be required where
available space for utilities is limited by existing R/W, the proposed road improvements, and
adjacent private building structures.

B, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall mcorpo'rate the results of geotechmcal ﬁeld investigation

as needed. Inf'ormatlon will include the location of borings in plan view and mdlcatmg in the
profile view the depth of each boring and refusal. .

Prepare Preliminary Layout Drawing, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall prepare a Preliminary
Layout Drawing indicating recommendations for new water mains and appurtenances including
proposed alignment, size of main, valve and hydrant locations, other appurtenances, and proposed

abandoned malins and appurtenances.

A. In preparing the Preliminary Layout Drawings, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall inspect the project
site and conduct a records investigation including reviewing historical water maln as-constructed
drawings, the break database, and obtain other utility and base information necessary for
determining the preliminary proposed improvements, The Preliminary Layout Drawing shall
consist of a mark-up or overlay on a current KCMO Water Atlas Map or GIS-generated base map
for the area, including existing water infiastructure, storm, sewers or other relevant features in plan

view,

B. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall meet with COUNTY and CITY staff, review the Preliminary

Layout Drawing, and receive CITY’s commenis, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall modify the -

12/20/2012 : Exhibit A — Page 2



Preliminary Layout Drawing based on the CITY's review, and submit three copies of the modified
Preliminary Layout Drawing to CITY for approval.

103,  Prepare Preliminary Construction Drawings, Review with COUNTY and CITY the results and data

104,

105,

obtained in the previous tasks and determine any impacts on the proposed improvements to be designed.

A, Prepare preliminary (60 percent complete) CADD construction drawings for water main using
CITY’s standard formatting for drawings, design procedures, drafting standards and criterla for
proposed improvements, and standard construction details, as contained within the latest version
of the Kansas Clty’s Rules and Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations,
Procedures for Engineers, pages 8 through 20 which are incorporated herein by reference. The
existing topography survey performed for the roadway project design will also be used for the
waterline design and construction drawings. Materials and methods detailed on the drawings
should conform to the latest edition of the Kansas City, Missourj Standards and Specifications for

Water Main Extensions and Relocations, the Rules and Regulations for Water Service Lines,

B. The preliminary drawings will include the proposed alignment, ground surface profile, above ground
and buried utilities, crossing locations, proposed valves, and branch line connections and
associated temporary and permanent details, A profile of the pipeline will be developed to show
slope of pipeline segments and elevations of critical points such as changes in grade. Pipeline
appurtenances will be selected in accordance with the CITY s standard details where appropriate,

Submit 60% Completion — Drawings. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare and submit to the
COUNTY and CITY a review set of drawings at the 60% design completion stage,

A. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall submit one copy of the drawings (60 percent complete) to the
COUNTY and CITY for review with a completed Check List form the City’s Rules and
‘Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations, page 15. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
shall meet with COUNTY and CITY staff to review the project progress and receive their review

comments,

B. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall submit drawings (60 percent complete) for review and comment

to utilities, which have existing underground facilities which potentially conflict, cross over or
under, or adjacent 1o proposed water main improvements. Document utility contacts using the

—  standard CITY’s utility notification form.

Preliminary Opinion of Probable Construction Cost. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare a
preliminary opinion of probable construction cost for the water main improvements defined and submit

it to the COUNTY and CITY.

FINAL DESIGN

106.

Prepare 90% Construction Drawings, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall prepare final (90 percent
complete) CADD construction drawings for water main improvements using CITY’s standard
formatting for drawings, design procedures, drafting standards and criteria, and standard construction
details as contained within the latest version of the CITY"s Rules and Regulations for Water Main
Extensions and Relocations, Procedures for Engineers, Prepare drawings which include final and
preliminary connectlon details, dimensions, schedules, and diagrams for all design disciplines. The
existing topography survey performed for the roadway project design will also be used for the waterline
design and construction drawings, Materials and methods detailed on the drawings should conform to
the latest edition of the Kansas City, Missouri Standards and Specifications for Water Main Extensions
and Relocations, the Rules and Regulations for Water Service Lines. Incorporate COUNTY and

CITY’s prevlous review comments into the drawings.

12/20/2012 Exhibit A — Page 3



107.  Submit 90% Completion — Drawings. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare and submit to the

108.

109,

COUNTY and CITY a review set of drawings at the 90% design completion stage.

A. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will petform an internal quality control review on the drawings and
then submit three coples to the City for review with a completed Check List from the CITY’s
Rules and Regulations for Water Main Extensions and Relocations, page 15, DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL shall meet with COUNTY and CITY staff to review project progress and
receive CITY's review comments on the final drawings, :

B. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall submit drawings (90 percent complete) for review and comment
to utilities, which have existing underground facilities which potentially conflict, cross over or
under, or adjacent to proposed water main improvements, Document utility contrcts using the

standard CITYs utility notification form,

Finalize Drawings for Bidding, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will address review comments received
from the COUNTY and CITY on the 90% submittal and finalize the construction drawings, Three
copies of the final construction drawings will be submitied to CITY for review. After receipt of the
CITY's review comments on the final construction drawings, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will revise
the drawings and include all revisions and additions required. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall provide |
CITY one set of the final sealed drawings, and a computer disk containing the drawings in the latest
version of MicroStation or AutoCAD, and should contain all information and files necessary to edit or
plot the drawings including all field survey data,

Prepare Final Opinion of Probable Cost, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare a final opinion of
probable construction cost for the project and submit it to the COUNTY and CITY. -

BIDDING SERVICES

110.

111,

1]20

113.

Distribute Final Bidding Documents, MoDOT, in cooperation with Jackson County, will be
responsible for the advertisement of the project, receiving bids, award of the construction project, and
preparing and distributing conformed copies of the construction contract documents,

Interpretation of Documents. MoDOT will serve as the point of contact to receive questions from
potential bidders, suppliers, and subcontractors. Design Professional will interpret construction contract
drawlngs and specifications, and provide responses to questions from bidders requiring clarification
during the bidding period through the issuance of addenda to MoDOT on City’s behalf. '

Prepare Addenda. Prepare Addenda to the construction contract documents as required (assume 2
maximum) and submit to MoDOT for issuance to plan holders.

Assist MoDOT During Bid Opening, Design Professional will answer questions during bidding and
review questionnaires and bids for completeness.

CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES

114,

115,

Assist at Preconstruction Conference, At a date and time selected and at a facility provided by MoDOT,
attend, take meeting minutes, and prepare a draft of the meeting minutes for MoDOT for a preconstruction

conference on COUNTY and CITY’s behalf,

Interpret Construction Contract Documents, When requested by MoDOT or the Contractor, DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL shall interpret the construction contract documents.

12/20/2012 Exhibit A —Page 4




ASSUMPTIONS
The following assumptlons were used to develop the scope of services and fee proposal for this pnoject

New water mains and appurtenances should be located in the public right-of-way, in green spaces where
possible, avoiding private easements, except where existing water easements are located, Exlisting water
easements may be used for relocation of water mains, The new transmission main and distribution main
should be a minimum of 15ft apart. Both new mains should be a minimum of 108t from the existing
transmission lines and a minimum of 5ft from the existing 6” line. Both lines should be a minimum of
151t from steel gas mains, Both lines should also be a minimum of 10t from all other utilities..

There are locations (along Lee’s Summit Road between E 52" St and E 48™ Ter,) within the project
limits where available space for relocations may not be sufficient enough to provide the City’s desired
horizontal separatlon between the proposed water mains and the existing and proposed utilities, In these
locations, it is assumed no additional R/W is feasible fo be acquired because it would result in a total
take of a residential home/building. In these instances, HNTB, the City, and the County will wark
together to determine maximum allowable horizontal offsets between utilities based on the limiting

space available.
It is assumed, based on assumption no, 1, that preparation of new water line easements will not be

required,

The water line design will utilize the survey that was acquired for the roadway design. A two day survey
will supplement the original survey. The water line relocation plans will utilize the survey line styles
and symbols legend as currently shown in the roadway plans, No changes to the topo legend, linestyles,
or symbology will be made.

The waterline plans will be included in the bid set of plans for the roadway and bridge construction
package for Lee's Summit Road, The construction project will be administered and bid by MoDOT.
MoDOT bid format will be followed for bid items, units of measurement, and payment.

The design review, coordination, management and approval of the distribution and transmission water
lines will be performed and coordinated thru the same KCMO Water Services group and point of
contact.

The northern end of the project may Include additional water distribution main design (600£t). The
execution of this work is to be authorized separately.

The proposed 24-inch water main from Station 112+50 to 157+50 should be on east side of Lee’s

Summit Rd.
The alignment of the proposed 12-inch along Lee’s Summit Rd. from station 157+50 to 179-+00, is to be

determined,
The remainder of proposed water mains should be on west side of Lee’ Summit Rd.

SCHEDULT,
The following schedule for water line relocation plans has been developed under the time frame requirements of

MoDOT’s schedule for P.S. &E. submittal and review of the road project. KCMO Water Services reviews ate
anticipated to take no longer than 1 week, The schedule and milestones for the water line design are:

January 16, 2013; Notice to Proceed
* March 1, 2013 (6.5 weeks): Preliminary layout to KCMO Water Services

April 5, 2012 (5 weeks): 60% Plans submitted to KCMO Water Services

May 3, 2012 (4 weeks): 90% Plans submitted to KCMO Water Services
* May 17, 2013 (2 wecks): Plans approved and sealed by KCMO Water Services
* May 31, 2013 (1.5 weeks): P,.S.&E. Submiital to MoDOT

12/20/2012 Exhibit A — Page 5




EXHIBIT A - Scopa of Seyvices

HINTB

HNTB Job No, 49917: Improvements to Lee's Summit Road 40 Higﬁway to 8. of Anderson Road)
Jackson County Proect No, 3122

PERSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT FOR: HNTB.SUMMARY

"Task Summa DIRECT LABOR & BEXPENSES

e HQOURS CosT
Water Line Relocatlon Design and Plans 832 $98,094
Bldding and Construction phase Services . 131 $16,362
Contingency for North End of Project $10,000
Project Bxpenses (Plotling, Coples. . etc) $2,400
SUBTOTAL (LABOR & DESIGN EXPENSES) 963 $126,856

SUBCONSULTANT EXPENSES

Bxpense Item COsT
TREKK - ADDITIONAL SURVEY FOR WATERLINE DESIGN $3,500
‘SUBTOTAL (SUBCONSULTANT EXPENSES) . $3,500

———




HNTB

HNTB Job No. 49917: Improverments o Lee's Summit Road (40 Highway to 8. of Anderson Road)

PBRSON-HOUR TASK BREAKOUT FOR: HNTB SUMMARY

Project
Munager

Senlor

Englneer

Deilgn
Bnglaesy

Techakhin [ Admtn.

Water Line Reloeatlon Desfgn and Plam

LT R AR D .
I velop deslgn phase work plin s C
IPII—IB fon';ummll:uh CTTm T .1__ 0 I " - .i" . -: o

3 Develop pr raject design schedule 3 1 F

4 Site visil 2 2 L]

s Records review . [} 4 3

6___| Uiy Relocuton pevtey i | 4 16 2

7 Layout Concept Preparallon snd Dratring, Insludes QAIQC 4 20 12 44 104

[} Layou] review mecling d i . ]
9 Layaut Hefnement 3] ] 1”2 i . w__

10 City Depariment Conlacl ) ? L] 7

u Review Mesiing L] 4 1]

on Cosl

" Minor adjusts 1o ron mylunmmwcr phnsbaedon [ T
propored water nuan relocattons, Inchedes updating notes,
trﬂlul telosation locations, and minor adjustments In

1 where feasible d
- uiility Minor plpe minor shifis (les
than 10-0) ta inlets only. Maxinun 3locations.
Supp(cmml nn:dmy Project Traffi¢ Cuniva) Plans lo 2

the ofulliiy forthe
mmllnuon Lee's Summit Rosd,

Gnnnml_nn Detalts
Service Transfer Table R

PrepareJob Specta) Frovitions 1
Field check meeiing

and Kl Rellga 4nd ¥lun

] Frepire 0% ing ln(luduQAIQC

2 Atiend Plan Teview Mecling R
R L Sﬂd_ﬂn_ll_UIIllqynll_ﬂc_lll.nn Leliess and Phns 4 L L B

4 Addicss S0% Wteview, Prepare Final Bd Dmyrings and Review ] [F] 4 n 2 7

nfSpﬂ’Iﬂtlllnm provided by WSD e

T | TS| e PaTOpistonofrcbstie Gamimcicn [~ f T 5 - i

6 Adduu MqDDT P.s.u. cammcnlr regarding bid items. 1 2 J 2 9

ks or plans,

- SUDTOTAL .-

supromALl 2T e o ST
SUDTOTAL 38 197 408 963
[ J7a% {20468 | 427% I IR, B 10000%
LABOR DILLING RATE {$/Hour) 11000 | sineiod | 911400 478.00 $£6.00
SUBTOTAL COST $7,560 $35.460 [ $46512 $23,860 $1,056 $H4,456

HKPRNSES;

Ve e L Taw
PRINTINGRLOTTING | 1,00
‘ oo | X

" roidl Bxpenses |




